Fourth Quarter (through September 10, 2009) 5.35 4.01

On September 10, 2009, the last reported sale price of our common stock on The Nasdaq Global Select Market was $4.17. As of September 1,
2009, there were 42,095,739 shares of our common stock outstanding held by approximately 291 holders of record.

We have not paid any cash dividends to date and, for the foreseeable future, anticipate that earnings will continue to be retained for use in our
business. Further, our current bank credit facilities restrict, and any replacement credit facility we enter into is likely to restrict, the payment of
cash dividends.

S-19

Edgar Filing: PHOTRONICS INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 35

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our unaudited cash and cash equivalents and capitalization as of August 2, 2009:

� on an actual basis;

� on an as adjusted basis to reflect the receipt and application of the net proceeds from this offering, as described under �Use of
Proceeds;� and

� on an as further adjusted basis to further reflect the receipt and application of the net proceeds from our concurrent convertible senior
notes offering, as described under �Use of Proceeds.�

As of August 2, 2009

Actual As Adjusted
As Further
Adjusted

(in thousands)

(unaudited)
Cash and cash equivalents $ 85,531 $ 85,531 $ 85,531

Long-term debt:
5.50% convertible senior notes offered concurrently with this offering $ � $ � $ 50,000
Revolving credit facility 122,747 85,247 37,534
Term loan agreement 27,234 27,234 27,234
8.0% capital lease obligation payable through January 2013 23,132 23,132 23,132
5.6% capital lease obligation payable through October 2012 13,572 13,572 13,572
Other 661 661 661

187,346 149,846 152,133
Less current portion 31,424 31,424 31,424

Total long-term debt 155,922 118,422 120,709

Minority interest 49,695 49,695 49,695
Shareholders� equity:
Preferred stock, $.01 par value: 2,000 shares authorized; no shares issued and outstanding
actual, as adjusted and as further adjusted � � �
Common stock, $.01 par value: 150,000 shares authorized; 41,878 shares actual and 51,517
shares issued and outstanding as adjusted and as further adjusted 419 515 515
Additional paid-in capital 386,460 423,864 423,864
Retained earnings deficit (27,788) (27,130) (26,293)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (13,082) (13,082) (13,082)

Total shareholders� equity 346,009 384,167 385,004

Total capitalization $ 551,626 $ 552,284 $ 555,408

The number of shares of common stock to be outstanding after this offering does not include:

Edgar Filing: PHOTRONICS INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 36

� 5,518,755 shares reserved for issuance under our stock-based compensation plans, 3,357,522 shares of which were issuable upon
exercise of options outstanding as of August 2, 2009 at a weighted average exercise price of $11.29 per share;

� 2,021,041 shares issuable upon exercise of outstanding warrants to purchase our common stock at an exercise price of $0.01 per
share;

� 191,535 shares of nonvested restricted stock outstanding as of August 2, 2009;